application of the equity method to its investments in associates; it should be clarified that

before this advance adoption GEB measured its investments in associates at cost.

Because of the foregoing, GEB make the change of accounting policy for the purposes of

measuring its investments in controlled companies and associates using the equity method such

as it is described in the regulatory framework contained in Decree 2496 of 2015 that is in effect

as of January 1, 2016.

Within the regulatory framework of modification to IAS 27 it is permitted to use the equity

method to account for the investments in affiliates, joint businesses and associates in their

separate financial statements.

When making the advance application of this standard during 2016, GEB reviewed the equity

method for 2017 evidencing an adjustment corresponding to the dividends and other equity

items of 2014 that were in the accumulated profits and were not discounted from the investment

since they were recognized in 2014 as an income.

Balance

previously

reported as of

December 31,

2016  Adjustment

Balance

restated as of

December 31,

2016

Statement of financial position

 Accounts receivable from related

parties $ 200.822 $ 20.665 $ 221.487

 Investments in associates and joint

businesses  7.951.777 (711.636) 7.240.141

 Retained profits  6.156.522 (367.526) 5.788.996

 Other comprehensive income 1.991.134 (323.445) 1.667.689

6. JUDGEMENTS AND CRITICIAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

6.1 Key judgements - The following are the key judgments, other than those involving

estimates, that the Company’s management has made in the process of applying its accounting

policies and which have a significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial

statements.

Judgements refer mainly to:

Recognition of revenues - Revenues from provision of electric power transmission services are

recorded in the period in which the services are rendered and the revenues from sales of gas

transportation services are recorded based on the products obtained and the ability to provide at

[…]

The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment, using a

methodology similar to that used for defined benefit plans for retirement pensions.

Long-term benefits - Retroactivity of severance payments is computed for those employees

belonging to labor regimes previous to Law 50 of 1990, and consists in recognizing this

fringe benefit for all time worked based on the last salary earned; in GEB, only 9 workers

have labor contracts under these conditions.

Based on extralegal union agreements, the Company grants to some of its employees a

benefit related to the time of service known as “quinquenio” (five-year term). Five-year

terms are recognized proportionally to the time of services, as follows:

• 40 days of salary for the first five years of service

• 77 days of salary for ten years of service

• 110 days of salary for fifteen years of service

• 145 days of salary for twenty years of service

• 200 days of salary for twenty-five years of service

Sensitivity analysis for supplementary and long-term benefits

2017

Supplementary and long-term benefits

Health Education

Retroactive

severance

payment

Five-year

term

Current value of obligations for defined  benefits

 Discount rate - 50 basis points 35.688 34 155 491

 Discount rate + 50 basis points 33.290 32 149 473

Weighted average duration of the obligations for defined benefits (in years)

 Discount rate - 50 basis points 7,05 3,94 3,63 3,74

 Discount rate + 50 basis points 6,86 3,87 3,56 3,68

2016

Supplementary and long-term benefits

Health Education

Retroactive

severance

payment

Five-year

term

Current value of obligations for defined  benefits

 Discount rate - 50 basis points 36.086 22 128 429

 Discount rate + 50 basis points 33.646 21 123 407

Weighted average duration of the obligations for defined benefits (in years)

 Discount rate - 50 basis points 7,10 3,49 4,08 6,80

 Discount rate + 50 basis points 6,90 3,44 4,01 7,80

- 75 -

The amount included in the statement of financial position arising from the obligation of the

entity in respect of actuarial calculations of defined benefits is as follows:

 Health Education

Severance

payments

Quinquennial

payments Total

Balance at 31 December

2016 $ 34.828 $ 22 $ 126 $ 418 $ 35.394

Financial cost 2.412 1 8 29 2.450

Current costs of the period  -

-   5 24 29

Benefits paid   (3.660)  (16)  -   (13)  (3.689)

Actuarial Losses/ (Income)  872  26  13  24  935

Balance at 31 December

2017 $  34.452 $  33 $ 152 $ 482 $ 35.119

 2017 2016

Reconciliation of other comprehensive income:

 Defined benefits $ 22.174 $ 53.287

 Other liabilities   37  44

 $ 22.211 $ 53.331

24. OTHER PROVISIONS

Litigation $ 207.793 $ 115.775

Other provisions 63.531  41.805

Disassembles (TGI ) 91.420 88.764

Contingency for supplementary benefits 36.158  33.098

BOMT´s purchase estimation  - 7.976

Pension share quotas  3.837  4.149

 $ 402.739 $ 291.567

Current $ 141.821  $ 34.195

Non-current  260.918   257.372

 $ 402.739 $ 291.567

Movement of the provisions is detailed as follows:

Movement of

other

provisions: Litigations

Other

provisions Dismantling

Supplementar

y benefits

contingency

BOMT

purchase

estimation

Retirement

pension

fee units  Total

Balance at 31

December 2016 $ 115.775  $ 41.805  $ 88.764 $ 33.098  $ 7.976 $ 4.149 $ 291.567

Increases 96.393 27.721 5.884 3.060  -  - 133.058

Decreases, writes-

off and/or

amortizations (5.309) (5.843) (3.228)   -  (7.976)  (312) (22.668)

- 76 -

Movement of

other

provisions: Litigations

Other

provisions Dismantling

Supplementar

y benefits

contingency

BOMT

purchase

estimation

Retirement

pension

fee units  Total

Effect of translation  934   (152)  -   -   -   -   782

Balance at 31

December 2017 $ 207.793  $ 63.531  $ 91.420 $ 36.158 $ -  $ 3.837 $ 402.739

25. TAX LIABILITY

 2017 2016

Income tax and CREE $ 157.468 $ 214.125

Tax on equity  50  50

Withholding tax payable 18.947 11.329

Industry and Commerce tax 3.083 2.291

Sales (VAT) tax   280   1.233

 $ 179.828 $ 229.028

Liabilities for Current Taxes $   179.047  $   229.028

Liabilities for Non-Current Taxes   781   -

 $   179.828 $   229.028

26. INCOME TAX

26.1 Income tax recognized in the income statement – Legal provisions applicable to the

Company establish a general rate of 34% for 2017, for year 2018 and subsequent years of 33%

and a surtax for taxable basis (short term) in excess of $800,000 between 0 and 6%, in 2018 y

will be between 0 and 4%.

The income tax returns corresponding to years 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 are

subject to review and acceptance by tax authorities.

For year 2017 and 2016 the Company calculated the provision for the income tax taking as a

basis the ordinary income.

Current tax:
 Adjustment previous periods  $ 68.348  $ -

 Current year income 230.587 196.201

 Income tax for equality CREE current year  - 50.821

 CREE Surtax current year   33.688

 Capital gains tax   509   452

  299.444   281.162

Deferred tax:
 Of current period (166.189) 72.677